MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR
Sept. 26, 2023

The Custer Co. Board of Supervisors met in a regular session, on Tuesday, Sept. 26, 2023, in
the boardroom of the Custer Co. Courthouse. Chairman Fox called the meeting to order at 9:00
a.m. and reported the Open Meeting Laws are posted on the south wall and publication of the
meeting notice was on Sept. 21st, 2023. The following board members were present — Fox,
Kleeb, Gibbons, Blowers, Bryner, Parliament, Longmore and Constance Gracey, Custer Co.

Clerk.

Motion by Blowers, 2" Longmore, to approve the minutes of Sept. 12, 2023. Roll call vote.

Ayes- all

James Vasquez was present to inform the County Board that the family of Don Ellingson would
like to put a bench in memory of him at the Courthouse. Bryner, and Longmore will meet with

them and decide a good location.

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$119884.44;SS-8609.81;Ret-8297.61;Exp-7212.41,

Absolute Plumbing

Ace Hardware

Applied Connective Technologies
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska

Berreckman & Bazata Pc Llo
Borders Law Office

Broken Bow Airport Authority

Central Ne Economic Development Dis

Central Nebraska Attorneys
Centurylink

Charron Lawn Care & Sprinkler Repair

Country Partners Cooperative
Custer County

Custer County Attorney Petty Cash
Custer County Chief

Custer County Clerk Of Dist Court
Custer County Highway Department
Custer County Imprest Account
Custer Public Power District

Custer Transfer Station Inc

Das State Accounting-Central Financ
Dollar General Store

Dvorak Law Group Llc

Eakes Office Solutions

First Concord Benefits Group Llc
Gary's Super Foods

Govier Brothers Mortuary

Grocery Kart

Rep.
Parts
201356
Prem
Fees

Pub. Def.
Support
23-04
Fees

Serv
August 31,2023
237--C46409
Postage
Postage
243

Fees

Fuel

Ach Fee
Serv

Rent
Prog.
Supp.
73129
Off. Supp.
23-Sep
Groc.
Serv.
Groc.

176.2
7.99
81.86
27,469.15
1,155.50
8,060.00
1,083.33
6,467.20
4,248.33
210.68
650

1.95
48.6
137.5
295.72
257
141.89

5

252.18
4,800.00
564

42.2
1,365.50
257.54
37.5
266.41
420
96.29



Grocery Kart - Cardboard

Idemia Identity & Security

Kearney Hub

Melham Memorial Medical Center
Mid-Nebraska Individual Services Bb
Midwest Card And Id Solutions
Miller & Associates Consulting Engi
Naco

Nansel's Best Service

Ne Health And Human Services

Ne Public Health Environmental Lab
Ne Secretary Of State Election Divi
Ne Survey Record Repository
Overnite Auto

Peterson Legal Services Pc Llo
Pitney Bowes Inc

Presto-X

Quill Corporation

Rhonda Putnam

Sandhills Weed Management Area
Sargent Airport Authority

Sennett Duncan Jenkins & Wickham
Shawn Kaskie

Sherman County Sheriff

South Central Ne Area Agency On
Stamm Romero & Associates Pc Llo
Syndicate Publishing

Taylor Heating & Cooling, Llc
Tobey Law

Trotter Service

Twin Rivers Transfer

Us Postal Service

V-Bar Sales & Service

Verizon Wireless

Village Uniform

August Cardboa

162201

750-

Care

Agr.

20230831-

H23-0133
Dues

7468

St. Instit.

569063

Reg.

141

26718

Fees

1023832671

49928210

34433318

Refund

2660

Fy23/24 Support

Fees

Ink Cartridge

Serv

Fy2024

Fees

Publ.

11677

Fees

Fuel

1040

Postage

29380

Serv

Shirts

105
5,415.00
462.59
2,717.10
10,545.00
7,348.00
2,658.40
55

130.9

90

105

60

5

428.02
2,370.00
171
68.12
133.56
37.2
1,055.34
2,500.00
6,809.50
28.88
18.5
2,860.00
2,240.00
96.44

48

670
4,575.89
514.3
2,000.00
848.12
174.2
23.74

Motion by Gibbons, 2" Kleeb, to approve the General Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$92098.91;SS-6844.01;Ret-5665.99;Exp-440.75;

Ace Hardware

Akrs Equipment

Applied Connective Technologies
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska

Beaver Bearing

Bk Commaodities Inc

631128(193)
3604648-50643
197874

Blue Cross
612842

185489

55.84
37.54

16
19,176.97
21.71
41,327.91



Carquest Of Broken Bow 267030 274.83
Central Nebraska Diesel 66836 100
Cintas Corporation 5174417995 309.41
Cooperative Producers 137955 38,639.73
Custer County Clerk 8/8-9/11/23 138.21
Custer County Insurance Dental Payback 13.65
Eakes Office Solutions 8791558-0 26.1
Eastwood Contracting 137458 5,735.52
Fastenal Company Nekea201517 443.95
Filter Care 130033 42.4
First Concord Benefits Group Llc 23-Sep 20
Garrett Tires, Treads & Appliances 2171691 2,782.39
Interstate Battery Systems 340000603 159.95
Jebro Inc 322936 60,975.93
K Jacobsen Services Cleaner 566.3
Martin Marietta 39826493 18,319.94
Murphy Tractor & Equipment 2093496 572.02
Nebraska Truck Center Nplin344243 5,500.00
Nmc Exchange Llc Ne Machinery Co Crn023192 2,018.95
O'brien's Hardware 193880 76.28
Overton Sand & Gravel 38118 46,991.86
Paulsen Inc. 27164 8,174.70
Paulsen, Inc 217185 10,734.89
R & R Industries 652956 640.08
S & L Sanitary 08/01-08/31 15 32
Spencer Quarries Inc 49813 9,195.72
Trotter Service 600370 176
V-Bar Sales & Service 29350 85.77
Wenquist Inc. 372240 1,155.20

Motion by Parliament, 2nd Blowers, to approve the Road Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$14130.53;SS-1057.37;Ret-938.62;

Bc/Bs Of Nebraska Prem. 3,318.21
Centurylink Serv 473.33
Consolidated Telephone Serv 117.52
Great Plains Communications Serv 450.96

Motion by Longmore, 2" Bryner, to approve the Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote.
Ayes-all

DEEDS PRESERVATION& MODERNIZATON FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$199.55;SS-15.26;
Motion by Bryner, 2" Blowers, to approve the Deeds P&M Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-
all

S. Bryant, Co. Treasurer, presented the Delinquent Tax list to the Co. Board. Motion by
Longmore, 2" Bryner, to accept the Delinquent Tax List as presented from the Co. Treasurer.
Roll call vote. Ayes-all



Motion by Blowers, 2" Kleeb, to adjourn as the Co. Board and convene as the Board of
Equalization at 9:25 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Parliament, 2"d Gibbons, to approve a Motor Vehicle application for Homeward
Trail Inc, a 2009 Chevrolet Van. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Blowers, 2" Kleeb, to adjourn as the Board of Equalization and reconvene as the
County Board 9:28 a.m.. Roll call vote. Ayes-all Nays-none

Treasurer Bryant, also present a Bank Substitution. Motion by Gibbons, 2" Parliament, to
approve Res. #26-2023, Substitution of Securities for Bruning Bank, BB. Roll call vote. Ayes-
all

Motion by Kleeb, 2" Longmore, to approve the Certification of Cost Allocation Plan for indirect
costs reimbursement for Custer County. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Clerk Gracey reported on Corner Township and the resignation of three Board members. The
County by Statute 23-2,100 needs to set a public hearing date. Motion by Gibbons, 2"
Parliament, to set a Public Hearing for the termination of Corner Township-to be Oct. 24, 2023
at 10:00 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Brandon Ball from representative for CNCAP, presented information on a program for Veteran
Suicide Prevention -SSG Fox SPGP, that is being developed for Veterans. It is VA funded and
has several benefits and 71 counties are covered by this grant.

These applications were presented:

Motion by Blowers, 2" Longmore, to approve an application for CPPD, for single phase
underground for new residence, S-9,T16,R24. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Blowers, 2" Longmore, to approve an application for CPPD, to replace overhead
w/underground line on Mills Valley Rd. 4-17-25. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Bryner, 2" Parliament, to approve an application for Viaero Fiber Networks, in r-o-w
South Berwyn Road to Hwy 2 for cable. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Bryner, 2" Longmore, to open a Public Hearing @10:00 a.m. on Lot 3 Pamida
Addition for Fair Market Value. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

No others were present and the Co. Board had set fair market value at $96,517.00.

Motion by Bryner, 2" Kleeb, to close the Public Hearing. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

The Co. Board was directed by the Co. Attorney to wait to see if the City of BB approves the lot
split and then put on the Oct. 10 meeting to set the sale date and method of sale for Lot 3 Pamida
Addition.

Miller & Assoc. and Nick Olson, Assistant Hwy Supt., read and reviewed the Change Order #1
on the Arnold River Road. After much discussion on milling, subgrade, hot mix and associated
costs, the Co. Board direct Kevin Peterson of Miller & Associates to get back to the Co. Board
with a different change order on milling/asphalt costs.



Adam Watkins, from Fidlar Technologies and Christie Trumbull, Reg of Deeds, presented and
reviewed a software program for Register of Deeds, for land records management. The Co.
Board directed them to get more figures on the revenue side.

Conard Sutton and maybe 30 other concerned citizens discussed the Sargent Road across to
Victoria Springs, the traffic, speeding, drugs, traffic ruining their County Road. Sheriff Osmond
was also present, numerous ideas and suggestions were gathered and the Co. Board is going to
see what can possibly be done.

The Co. Board was adjourned at 11:56 a.m.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk



