MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR Sept. 26, 2023

The Custer Co. Board of Supervisors met in a regular session, on Tuesday, Sept. 26, 2023, in the boardroom of the Custer Co. Courthouse. Chairman Fox called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. and reported the Open Meeting Laws are posted on the south wall and publication of the meeting notice was on Sept. 21st, 2023. The following board members were present – Fox, Kleeb, Gibbons, Blowers, Bryner, Parliament, Longmore and Constance Gracey, Custer Co. Clerk.

Motion by Blowers, 2nd Longmore, to approve the minutes of Sept. 12, 2023. Roll call vote. Ayes- all

James Vasquez was present to inform the County Board that the family of Don Ellingson would like to put a bench in memory of him at the Courthouse. Bryner, and Longmore will meet with them and decide a good location.

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$119884.44;SS-8609.81;Ret-8297.61;Exp-7212.41;

Absolute Plumbing	Rep.	176.2
Ace Hardware	Parts	7.99
Applied Connective Technologies	201356	81.86
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska	Prem	27,469.15
Berreckman & Bazata Pc Llo	Fees	1,155.50
Borders Law Office	Pub. Def.	8,060.00
Broken Bow Airport Authority	Support	1,083.33
Central Ne Economic Development Dis	23-04	6,467.20
Central Nebraska Attorneys	Fees	4,248.33
Centurylink	Serv	210.68
Charron Lawn Care & Sprinkler Repair	August 31,2023	650
Country Partners Cooperative	237C46409	1.95
Custer County	Postage	48.6
Custer County Attorney Petty Cash	Postage	137.5
Custer County Chief	243	295.72
Custer County Clerk Of Dist Court	Fees	257
Custer County Highway Department	Fuel	141.89
Custer County Imprest Account	Ach Fee	5
Custer Public Power District	Serv	252.18
Custer Transfer Station Inc	Rent	4,800.00
Das State Accounting-Central Financ	Prog.	564
Dollar General Store	Supp.	42.2
Dvorak Law Group Llc	73129	1,365.50
Eakes Office Solutions	Off. Supp.	257.54
First Concord Benefits Group Llc	23-Sep	37.5
Gary's Super Foods	Groc.	266.41
Govier Brothers Mortuary	Serv.	420
Grocery Kart	Groc.	96.29

Grocery Kart - Cardboard	August Cardboa	105
Idemia Identity & Security	162201	5,415.00
Kearney Hub	750-	462.59
Melham Memorial Medical Center	Care	2,717.10
Mid-Nebraska Individual Services Bb	Agr.	10,545.00
Midwest Card And Id Solutions	20230831-	7,348.00
Miller & Associates Consulting Engi	H23-0133	2,658.40
Naco	Dues	55
Nansel's Best Service	7468	130.9
Ne Health And Human Services	St. Instit.	90
Ne Public Health Environmental Lab	569063	105
Ne Secretary Of State Election Divi	Reg.	60
Ne Survey Record Repository	141	5
Overnite Auto	26718	428.02
Peterson Legal Services Pc Llo	Fees	2,370.00
Pitney Bowes Inc	1023832671	171
Presto-X	49928210	68.12
Quill Corporation	34433318	133.56
Rhonda Putnam	Refund	37.2
Sandhills Weed Management Area	2660	1,055.34
Sargent Airport Authority	Fy23/24 Support	2,500.00
Sennett Duncan Jenkins & Wickham	Fees	6,809.50
Shawn Kaskie	Ink Cartridge	28.88
Sherman County Sheriff	Serv	18.5
South Central Ne Area Agency On	Fy2024	2,860.00
Stamm Romero & Associates Pc Llo	Fees	2,240.00
Syndicate Publishing	Publ.	96.44
Taylor Heating & Cooling, Llc	11677	48
Tobey Law	Fees	670
Trotter Service	Fuel	4,575.89
Twin Rivers Transfer	1040	514.3
Us Postal Service	Postage	2,000.00
V-Bar Sales & Service	29380	848.12
Verizon Wireless	Serv	174.2
Village Uniform	Shirts	23.74

Motion by Gibbons, 2^{nd} Kleeb, to approve the General Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$92098.91;SS-6844.01;Ret-5665.99;Exp-440.75;

Ace Hardware	631128(193)	55.84
Akrs Equipment	3604648-50643	37.54
Applied Connective Technologies	197874	16
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska	Blue Cross	19,176.97
Beaver Bearing	612842	21.71
Bk Commodities Inc	185489	41,327.91

Carquest Of Broken Bow	267030	274.83
Central Nebraska Diesel	66836	100
Cintas Corporation	5174417995	309.41
Cooperative Producers	137955	38,639.73
Custer County Clerk	8/8-9/11/23	138.21
Custer County Insurance	Dental Payback	13.65
Eakes Office Solutions	8791558-0	26.1
Eastwood Contracting	137458	5,735.52
Fastenal Company	Nekea201517	443.95
Filter Care	130033	42.4
First Concord Benefits Group Llc	23-Sep	20
Garrett Tires, Treads & Appliances	2171691	2,782.39
Interstate Battery Systems	340000603	159.95
Jebro Inc	322936	60,975.93
K Jacobsen Services	Cleaner	566.3
Martin Marietta	39826493	18,319.94
Murphy Tractor & Equipment	2093496	572.02
Nebraska Truck Center	Nplin344243	5,500.00
Nmc Exchange Llc Ne Machinery Co	Crn023192	2,018.95
O'brien's Hardware	193880	76.28
Overton Sand & Gravel	38118	46,991.86
Paulsen Inc.	27164	8,174.70
Paulsen, Inc	217185	10,734.89
R & R Industries	652956	640.08
S & L Sanitary	08/01-08/31 15	32
Spencer Quarries Inc	49813	9,195.72
Trotter Service	600370	176
V-Bar Sales & Service	29350	85.77
Wenquist Inc.	372240	1,155.20
Motion by Parliament 2nd Blowers	to approve the Road Fund claims	Roll call vote Aves-all

Motion by Parliament, 2nd Blowers, to approve the Road Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$14130.53;SS-1057.37;Ret-938.62;

Bc/Bs Of Nebraska	Prem.	3,318.21
Centurylink	Serv	473.33
Consolidated Telephone	Serv	117.52
Great Plains Communications	Serv	450.96
and D		D 11 11

Motion by Longmore, 2^{nd} Bryner, to approve the Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

DEEDS PRESERVATION& MODERNIZATON FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$199.55;SS-15.26; Motion by Bryner, 2nd Blowers, to approve the Deeds P&M Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayesall

S. Bryant, Co. Treasurer, presented the Delinquent Tax list to the Co. Board. Motion by Longmore, 2^{nd} Bryner, to accept the Delinquent Tax List as presented from the Co. Treasurer. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Blowers, 2nd Kleeb, to adjourn as the Co. Board and convene as the **Board of Equalization at 9:25 a.m**. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Parliament, 2^{nd} Gibbons, to approve a Motor Vehicle application for Homeward Trail Inc, a 2009 Chevrolet Van. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Blowers, 2nd Kleeb, to **adjourn** as the **Board of Equalization** and reconvene as the County Board 9:28 a.m.. Roll call vote. Ayes-all Nays-none

Treasurer Bryant, also present a Bank Substitution. Motion by Gibbons, 2nd Parliament, to approve Res. #26-2023, Substitution of Securities for Bruning Bank, BB. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Longmore, to approve the Certification of Cost Allocation Plan for indirect costs reimbursement for Custer County. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Clerk Gracey reported on Corner Township and the resignation of three Board members. The County by Statute 23-2,100 needs to set a public hearing date. Motion by Gibbons, 2nd Parliament, to set a Public Hearing for the termination of Corner Township-to be Oct. 24, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Brandon Ball from representative for CNCAP, presented information on a program for Veteran Suicide Prevention -SSG Fox SPGP, that is being developed for Veterans. It is VA funded and has several benefits and 71 counties are covered by this grant.

These applications were presented:

Motion by Blowers, 2nd Longmore, to approve an application for CPPD, for single phase underground for new residence, S-9,T16,R24. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Blowers, 2nd Longmore, to approve an application for CPPD, to replace overhead w/underground line on Mills Valley Rd. 4-17-25. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Bryner, 2nd Parliament, to approve an application for Viaero Fiber Networks, in r-o-w South Berwyn Road to Hwy 2 for cable. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Bryner, 2nd Longmore, to open a Public Hearing @10:00 a.m. on Lot 3 Pamida Addition for Fair Market Value. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

No others were present and the Co. Board had set fair market value at \$96,517.00.

Motion by Bryner, 2nd Kleeb, to close the Public Hearing. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

The Co. Board was directed by the Co. Attorney to wait to see if the City of BB approves the lot split and then put on the Oct. 10 meeting to set the sale date and method of sale for Lot 3 Pamida Addition.

Miller & Assoc. and Nick Olson, Assistant Hwy Supt., read and reviewed the Change Order #1 on the Arnold River Road. After much discussion on milling, subgrade, hot mix and associated costs, the Co. Board direct Kevin Peterson of Miller & Associates to get back to the Co. Board with a different change order on milling/asphalt costs.

Adam Watkins, from Fidlar Technologies and Christie Trumbull, Reg of Deeds, presented and reviewed a software program for Register of Deeds, for land records management. The Co. Board directed them to get more figures on the revenue side.

Conard Sutton and maybe 30 other concerned citizens discussed the Sargent Road across to Victoria Springs, the traffic, speeding, drugs, traffic ruining their County Road. Sheriff Osmond was also present, numerous ideas and suggestions were gathered and the Co. Board is going to see what can possibly be done.

The Co. Board was adjourned at 11:56 a.m.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk